STATE OF CALI FORN A
DECI S| ON OF THE
PUBLI C ENMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

PERRI S SECONDARY EDUCATORS
ASSCCI ATI ON,

Charging Party, ) Case No. LA-CE-2954
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 861

N—r

~PERRIS UNION HI GH SCHOOL DI STRICT, ) Decenber 20, 1990

Respondent .

R

Appear ances: Rodney Hoopai, Negotiations Chairperson, for Perris
Secondary Educators Associ ation; Best, Best, & Krieger by

Bradley E. Neufeld, Attorney, for Perris Union H gh School
District. '

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Shank and Cam | |i, Menbers.
DECI S| ON_AND_ORDER

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the Perris Secondary
Educat ors Associ ati on (PSEA or Association) of a Board agent's
di sm ssal (attached hereto) of its charge that the Perris Union
H gh School D strict (Ejstfict) viol ated section 3543.5(b) and
(c) of the Educational Enploynment Relations Act (EERA).! The

'EERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Government Code. Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent
part: .

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



Associ ation contends the District violated its duty to bargain in
good faith when it refused to inplenment the reconmendati ons of an
i nsurance study conmttee. The Board agent dism ssed the charge
on the grounds that the agreenent ehconpassing the parties' duty
to formthe committee and arrive at a recommendation did not
require the District to adopt or inplenent the recomendation.?

On appeal, the Association requests. that the Board:

: persuant [sic] to EERA 3541.5 exercise
|ts dlscretlonary jurisdiction to review [the
medi ator's settlenment proposal and letter of
agreenent] and to determne if this
settl enment |s "repugnant to the purposes of
this chapter.’

The Association further alleges that its appeal is:

: .. an anendnent of the first charge and
cont ai ns new supporting evidence as well as
new charge allegations. PSEA sinply states
that good cause exists for the subm ssion of
new supporting evidence and new charges in
that we hope to successfully state a prinma
faci e case.

W have reviewed the regional attorney's dismssal and,
finding it to be free of prejudicial error, adopt it as the
Decision of the Board itself. Wth respect to the Association's
request for review of the nediator's settlement and side letter
of agreenent, we note that EERA section 3541.5 provides no
authority for the Board to review those agreenents. The

Associ ation apparently m sconstrues section 3541.5(a)(2)

’However, even if the District was required to inplement the
recommendati on, the Association's allegations, in this case,
constitute, at nost, a pure contract violation. Accordingly,
under EERA section 3541.5(b), the Board does "not have authority
to enforce agreenents between the parties.” (Gant Joint Union
Hi gh_School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.)
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governing the Board's jurisdiction over matters subject to the
grievance/ arbitration machinery of the collective bargaining
agreenent. That section states in pertinent part:

The board shall have discretionary

jurisdiction to review the settlenent or

arbitration award reached pursuant to the

gri evance machinery solely for the purpose of

determ ning whether it is repugnant to the

pur poses of this chapter.

Thus, PERB's jurisdiction to review "settlenents" is clearly
limted to those arrived at through the grievance machinery of a
col l ective bargaining agreenent, and not through the nedi ation
process, and then only to deternmine if the settlenent is
repugnant to the purposes of EERA

Wth respect to the Association's request that the Board
consi der the "new supporting evidence as well as new charge
al l egations," we note that PERB Regul ati on 32635(b)?® states:

Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging party
may not present on appeal new charge
al | egations or new supporting evidence.

The Association has failed to identify why good cause exists
to consider any of the information not previously presented to
the Board agent. Accordingly, the alleged new evidence and
charge allegations may not be considered in determining if a
brina facie case of an unfair practice charge is stated in this

case.

3PERB Regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-2954 is_ hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. |

Chai r person Hesse and Menber Shank joined in this Decision.



_ STATE OF CALIFORNIA X GEORGE DEUKMEJAN. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

). Lot Angeles Regional Office
"% 3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
i Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

Sept enber 21, 1990

LI oyd Roberts

Chapter Services Consultant
California Teachers Associ ation

1906 So. Commercenter East, Suite 103
San Bernardino, California 92408

Re: Perris_Secondary Educators Association v. Perris Union
Hgh School District. Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-2954
DI SM SSAL OF CHARGE AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWPLAI NT

Dear M. Roberts:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Perris Union High
School District (D strict) engaged in bad faith bargaining by not
i npl ementing the recomendations of an insurance conmttee. This
conduct is alleged to violate section 3543.5(c) and (b) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated Septenber 7. 1990
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factual
i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prinma facie case, or withdrew it
prior to Septenber 14, 1990, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On Septenber 17, 1990, your secretary, Marge, called ne regarding

your request for an extension. | granted an extension to Friday,
Septenber 21, 1990 for ny recei pt of an anmended charge. n
Septenber 21, 1990, | called your office and your secretary,

Stella, indicated in part that you will not be anmendi ng.

| have not received either a request for w thdrawal or an anended
char ge. | amtherefore dism ssing the charge based on the facts
and reasons .contained in ny Septenber 7. 1990 letter.

Right _to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after



Di sm ssal of Charge
LA- CE- 2954
Septenber 21, 1990
Page 2 :

service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
later than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of QG vi
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board' s address is:

Public Enploynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacrament o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
‘copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
follow ng the date of service of the appeal (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32635(b)).

[ Vi

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
paid and properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the document. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regardi ng the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).
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Final Date
If no appeal Is filed within the specified tine limts, the
~dismssal will beconme final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
Gener al Counse

Marc S. Hurwitz
Regi onal Attorney

" At tachnment

cc: Bradley E. Neufeld



STATE "Of CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Governor
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PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Lot Angeles Regional Office
-"!2’;}

3330 Wilshire Boulevard. Suite 650
y tot Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

Septenmber 1, 1990

LI oyd Roberts

Chapter Services Consultant
California Teachers Associ ation

1906 So. Commercenter East, Suite 103
San Bernardino, California 92408

Re: Perris_Secondar Secondary_&i_quwv Perris UnjoQn
Haoh _School District.. Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-2954

WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Roberts:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Perris Union H gh
School District (Dstrict) engaged in bad faith bargai ning by not
i mpl erenting the recommendations of an insurance conmttee. This
conduct is alleged to violate section 3543.5(c) .and (b) of the
Educati onal Enploynment Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

M/ investigation and the charge revealed the follow ng
i nformati on.

On May 4, 1989, the Perris Secondary Educators Association
(Association) and the District reached a Tentative Agreenment for
t he 1988-89 reopeners of the 1986-1989 agreenent (Agreenent).
The settlenment was enconpassed in a Mediator's Settl enent
Proposal Regarding 1988-89 reopeners of the 1986-89 Agreenent.

The Health and Welfare portion of the Mediator's Settlenent
Proposal stated:

Unl ess the parties have, prior to August 1,
1989, reached an agreenent on sone different
program the health and welfare programwl |
be switched to the "triple option' plan

of fered under the Joint Powers Agreenent
(JPA) between the Riverside and San

Ber nardi no County Superintendents of Schools
Ofices. This plan will be put into effect
as of Cctober 1, 1989. Said program as of
October 1, 1989, shall consist of 'triple
option' health plan, as well as a
continuation of the current dental and vision
pl ans. '
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Fromthe date of ratification by both parties
of this proposal, to August 1, 1989, the
parties shall continue to seek a better

enpl oyee benefit program The District shal
provide all reasonable health benefit

i nformati on necessary to assist in obtaining
conpetitive bids from prospective carriers.

Included in this Tentative Agreenent is a separate Letter of
Agreenent between the parties which was executed on May 4, 1989.
The Letter of Agreenent provides:

The District and PSEA agree that, in order
to study Health and Welfare benefit options
bet ween now and August 1, 1989, if the My 4,
1989 proposal is ratified, there shall be
establi shed an insurance commttee, and that
CSEA shall be invited to participate al so
along wwth the District and PSEA. The
Committee will be outside of negotiations,
and shall consist of two District
representatives, two PSEA representatives,
and CSEA shall be invited to have two
representatives. '

The Association alleges that "The establishnment and function of
this Commttee was crucial to the acceptance of the ~Mediators
Settlenment Proposal. . . .'" The Tentative Agreenment was
ratified by the Association on May 8, 1989 and by the District on
May 10, 1989 and its provisions inplenented.

By nmenorandumdated May 30, 1989, Bill Hulstrom Association
Presi dent, requested that Steve C. Teele, Ph.D., Assistant
Superi ntendent, Educational Services and Personnel, convene the
i nsurance conmttee so that nedical health plans could be studied
and bids could be requested. On June 8, 1989, the conmttee
convened to discuss the current medical insurance plan and to
consi der anot her nedical plan (PERS). An agenda was set to

consi der other nedical plans and bids. On June 29, 1989, the

i nsurance commttee net and three other nedical plans and bids
were studied and discussed. On July 14, 1989, the conmttee
convened to review all the nedical health plans studied and bids .
received, and to fornulate a recomendation for medical health
plans for the District and its bargaining unit representatives,
the Association and CSEA. On July 14, 1989, the insurance
commttee recommendation was in part that certificated bargaining
unit nenbers would consider the Miltiple Choice Mdical Program
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: hrovided by Blue Cross and California Care with several
restrictions.

On July 18, 1989, the Association requested a neeting with Dr.
Teele in order for the insurance commttee's recommendation
regarding the Association to be agreed to and inplenented. On
July 21, 1989, the Association met wwth the District in order to
request that the District inplenent the Association's request to
i npl ement the Blue Cross nedical health plan which was stated in
the commttee's recomendations. The District did not respond,
but stated that it had to discuss the matter with the Board of
Education. On July 28, 1989, the District's attorney stated that
the District would not be inplenenting the recommendati ons of the
i nsurance conmttee regarding the Associ ation.

On August 28, 1989, the Association sent a nenorandumto Dr.
Teel e, Superintendent, indicating in part that the D strict was
.not -bargaining in good faith by not inplenenting the
recommendati ons of the insurance conmmttee relating to the
Associ ation. The Association favored the Blue Cross Mjor

Medi cal Insurance Plan rather than the JPA "triple option" plan.
I n a nenorandum dated Septenber 5, 1989, Dr. Teele indicated the
reasons for the actions taken by the District previously. He

i ndi cated that on August 9, 1989, the Board of Trustees follow ng
t he negotiations between the parties, acted to approve the JPA
Maj or Medi cal Insurance Plan on behalf of the certificated

bar gai ni ng unit menbers.

- On Cctober 1, 1989, the District in fact i mpl enented the JPA
“"triple option" plan for the Association nenbers.

The Association alleges that the District has engaged in bad
faith bargaining due to all of the above including the fact that
the Adm nistration had no negative response to the insurance
conmttee's report, and the Adm nistration stated that any plan
woul d not cause any additional financial inpact on the District
because any nedi cal insurance prem um increases would be a first
[ien on 1989-1990 cost of living revenue subvention fromthe
State. The Association further alleges the agreenent was based
on the concept that the Associ ation would have sonme control over
keepi ng nedi cal costs fromrising, including changing the
benefits structure or changi ng nedi cal insurance conpanies. The
Associ ation argues that being coerced to join the JPA "triple
option" plan, conpletely negates the aforenentioned concept.

This will confirmthat during our telephone conversation on or
about August 21, 1990, you indicated to nme that you did not have
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any additional information or nore to add to the charge as
currently witten. '

Based on the facts described above, this charge does not state a
prima facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which follow.

It is not alleged, nor has it been shown that the reconmendati ons
~of the insurance conmttee and/or of the Association nust be
accepted or inplenented by the District. The Mediators
Settlenment Proposal nerely allowed for an insurance commttee and
negoti ations to take place prior to August 1, 1989. Failing
agreenment by August 1, 1989, the health and wel fare program was
"to be switched to the "triple option" plan offered under the JPA
Said plan was to be put into effect on October 1, 1989.

Thus, the charge as presently witten fails to show evidence of
bad faith bargaining. Neither does it contain the elenments for a
uni l ateral change viol ation.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es explained above, please anmend the charge
accordingly. . The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Eirst Anended
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust- be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed wth PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal fromyou. before
Septenber 14. .1990. | shall dism ss your charge. |f you have any
guestions, please call ne at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely,

JOHN SPI TTLER
General Counsel

o Wfoer ).
Marc S. Hurwitz
Regi onal Attorney

MSH: eb




